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Broadband Forum Liaison To: 
3GPP Liaison Coordinator 3GPPLiaison@etsi.org
3GPP TSG SA WG1  
Jose Luis Almodovar, 3GPP SA1 Chairman jose.almodovarchico@tno.nl 
3GPP TSG SA WG2  
Puneet Jain, 3GPP SA2 Chairman puneet.jain@intel.com
From:
Lincoln Lavoie Broadband Forum (BBF) Technical Committee Chair lylavoie@iol.unh.edu  
Liaison Communicated By: 
Manuel Paul, BBF liaison officer to 3GPP manuel.paul@telekom.de
Date: November 2021
Subject: Alignment concerning 5G RG requirements and its remote management

Dear colleagues,

Thank you for your answer to our previous liaison. 
In that answer, you wrote: ‘The requirements related to eRG include security, privacy, and intra-CPN connectivity. These requirements are potentially related to specifications of BBF, particularly when the eRG goes beyond the role of 5G-RG acting as a 3GPP UE. Additionally, FS_Resident specifies requirements for the provisioning of eRG, these management aspects are potentially related to TR-069, TR-369, TR-124i6 specified by the Broadband User Services Work Area, and TR-181 by the Broadband Home Work Area.’
That answer confirms our concern about a potential overlap in requirements leading to a confusion in the industry as well as a potential break of the overall interworking of the solution. 
For clarity in the industry, common practice is to have one SDO responsible for requirements concerning a given device or function. This has served us well in our work in cooperation with 3GPP to date. The BBF is the responsible SDO for 5G-BRG specifications, while referring to 3GPP standards as appropriate.
Therefore the BBF requests that 3GPP liaise any requirements for an 5G-BRG to BBF. This would allow one repository for 5G-BRG requirements, namely TR-124.
It would also allow a thorough review of the proposed requirements in order to make sure that the WWC solution is working smoothly with existing customer premise networks. 
With the knowledge that it is SA2 group that would write down the architectural requirements with the inputs from SA1, we are sending this request to the SA2 group of 3GPP.

We look forward to continuing our fruitful relationship.

Thanks,
Lincoln Lavoie
Broadband Forum Technical Committee Chair

CC:
liaisons@broadband-forum.org 

April Nowicki, Broadband Forum Member Support Manager anowicki@broadband-forum.org 
David Allan, Broadband Forum WWC Work Area Director david.i.allan@ericsson.com 
John Blackford BUS Work Area Director john.blackford@commscope.com  
Jason Walls BUS Work Area Director jason@qacafe.com 

Broadband Forum Reference: LIAISE-467; LIAISE-479
Date of Upcoming Broadband Forum Meetings: A list of upcoming meetings can be found at https://www.broadband-forum.org/what-s-happening/meetings-events-webinars/upcoming-bbf-meetings 
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